RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723 T R A N S M I T T A L

FAX: (408) 264-2435

TO: Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621-1439

DATE: August 27, 1993
PROJECT NUMBER: F1587.03

SUBJECT: Crown Metals

[

FROM: Mark Detterman
TITLE: Senior Project Geologist

01 € Kd 1EONVEB

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 Various Copies of Analytical Reports for Monitoring Wells MW-1

through MW-8, Various Dates. ed gﬁaﬁﬂ«aij NeniAln

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment [ ] Approved as submitted [] Resubmit __ copies for approval

[X] As requested [ ] Approved as noted {1 Submit___ copies for distribution

[1 For approval [ ] Return for corrections [ ] Return __ corrected prints

[X] For your files [ ] For distribution to regulatory agencies

REMARKS:
cc 1 to RESNA project file no.

Ms. Shin: Without a lengthy search there do not appear to be
tables for these results. If you need additional information
please call at the number referenced above. Mark

M .

MarRE. D Sentor Project Geologist




SEQUOIA Analyticat Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood Cilty, CA 94063 « {415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Nunber

7062272

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Date Sampled: 06-324-87
bate Recaived: 06-26-87
Date Extracted; 07-10-87
Date Reported; 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Crown Metal Manufacturing
M@~ 1, 1-02

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

results in ppb

Aerolein. .. vi ittt i innanceon

herylonftrile. ... .. viiinnans

BENZENE .t c c v v v st t st v nertsr oo ne
Brofiometnane . « v o st cv e rrane senn
Bromodichloromethane..soveescnnn
BrOMOLOKIt: v o v v s v v st eanneasnnenn
Carbon tetrachloride............
Chlorobenzena. ... cvvrt tncenncnnns
Chloroethane.. ... ..o vt i in e, .,
2-Chlorocthylvinyl ether........
Chloroform. ..oty it iinennnsns
Chloromethane....voieveieannvsas
Dibromochloromethane. .. .ven ..
1,1-bichlorcethan@... .o vvueaue..
1,2-Dichlorcethane.... .. ccav.t.
1,1~Dichlorcethene..............

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LARBORATORY

Ak ol

Arthuar Q. Burton
Laboratory Director

jaé
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< 10,000
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trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethensa.............

1,2-Dichloropropang. ..o e inansneess..
1,3-DichloropPropPent. . veree creeennennns
Ethylbenzene. ... oo ee it it nninnnnnnn..

Methylene chloride...ovvvvevinnunn.

1,1,2,2-Patrachloroethane.. ... Cerae e

Tetrachlorecethene. ............. e

1,1,1~Trichlorocthang. . voeeeer vuenn.ons
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.................
Trichloroethena.......covviiunvnnn. ve s
g R ¥ T 4T
Vinyl chloride............. e
1,2-pichlorobenzene.....cooveninn... -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene....covvveveunn....
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.....c.ooeuiii .

NOTE: Methods B010 & 8020 of the EPA

were used for this analysis.
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

25649 Middiefteid Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

¥remont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

7062272

Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene

Teoluene

Xylenes

ANALYSIS

Detection
Limit

bpm

0.1

0.1

0.1

Date Sampled: 06-24-87
Date Received: 06-26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Proiject #1587

Sample Description

MW- 1, 1-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing

Sample
Results
ppm

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 ¢ (415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06~24-87
41638 Christy Street . Date Recieved: 06-26~-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062272 MW-1, 1-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing
ANALYSIS
Arsenic, mg/kg . 13
Cadmium, mg/kg . 1.4
Chromium, mg/kg 42
Lead, mg/kg 7.0
pH 7.7

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefieid Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Nwuber

7062273

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Date Sampled: 06~-24-87
Date Received; 06-26-87
Date kxtracted; 07-10-87
Date Reported: 07~16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Crown Metal Manufacturing
MWw-1, 1-03

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

results in ppb

Aorolain. v it inne it inennnnoans
Acrylonitrile........covievnunn.
2T 4 . = Y
DBromomethana. . ovesvreenennnensns
Bromodichloromethane...covvvun. .,
BYomMOLOrMe « « c v v vt v s evonnocenneas
Carbon tetrachloride............
Chlorobenzene...vorvinioevaoens
Chloroebthan@. . . on e i v e v vt aevana
2-Chlorouthylvinyl ether........
Chloroforin. .. cvvie i veunneannnnns
Chloromelhane. .. vee it rennsonnean
Dibromochloromethane. ..v.cee....
1,i-Dichlorocethan@... «vveveane s
1,2-Dichloroethane..............
1,1-Dichloroethene.........v ...

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burlton
Laboratory Director

ja6
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< 10,000
<10,000

<
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50

trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene..............
1,2-Dichloropropane. .. veeeevneecn.,..
1,3-DichloropProPeNe . c v v e e s vr vnsanenns
Ethylbenzene....... i iviiiinninnnnnnn.,
Methylene chloride....... oo ...
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethanae........ b e
Tetrachloroethene.......c..ooiin. ...
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane. .......ouuunn...
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane.................
Trichloroethene...... e e e
TolUBne. .. .t o i i i i e s e e
vinyl chloride...... ey
1,2-bdichlorobenzene. .. vvue v o... -

1,3-Dichlorobenzeng........covu.... -
1,4-Dichlorcbgnzene........ . .ot

NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA

were used for this analysis.
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' SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

sample Number

7062273
ANALYSIS
Detectlon
Limit
Ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1
Xylenes 0.1

Date Sampled: 06-24-87
Date Received: 062687
Date Reported: - 07-16-87

Project {1587

Sample Description

MW= 1, 1-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

Sample
Results
ppm

28

< 0.1

NOTE: BAnalysis was -performed using EPA methods 5020 and B01l5 with method

8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A - =

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled; 06-24-87
41638 Christy Street . Date Recieved: 06-26-87
Fremont., CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-~16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062273 M@-1, 1-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing
ANALYSIS
Arsenic, mg/kg 8.6
Cadmium, mg/kg 1.2
Chromium, mg/kg 39
Lead, mg/kg 5.6
pH 8.1

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Pl oot

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 24063 « (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

7062274

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Date Sampled: 06-24-87
Date Receilved: 06-26-87
Dialte kxtracted: ¢7-10-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Crown Metal Manufacturing
MW-2, 2-02

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

results in ppb

b1 Vo] o3 V=T 1

Acrylonitrile........ciihiinennn

BENZeNE .. ittt it sttt se e
-Bromomethane. « i s en it raeannn
Bromodichloromethane.. ... covuvnn.
BromoborIN: c v vt i i v esiectennencoas
Carbon tetrachloride............
Chlotobenzena. ... ottt eeanreeas
Chloroelhan@.. i oot it e neeannens
2-Chlorouthylvinyl ether.,.......
Chloroforim. cv ittt s e naannns
Chloromethane. ... vt vueeonnaeas
Dibromochloromethane. . .o vvee e
1,1-Dichlorcethane..............
1,2-Dichiloroethang. . coee vevecvns
1,1-bichloroethena..............

SEQUOIN ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G, Burton
Lalboratory DBirector

jaé

< 10,000
< 10,000
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50
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trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene............. .

1,2-Dichloropropane...........
1,3-Dichloropropeng.e . cveeeerennsnonns,
Ethylbenzene. ... ..coviiviinin .. .
Methylene chloride.. oo,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethanga.. ..o.o.un ...
Tetrachlorcethene. ..o en i ...
1,1,1=rrichlorocthane................ .
1,1,2-1richlorcethane. ..o erevnn...
Trichloroethene............... e .
TOlUBNE . vt vttt vt vene e e
Vinyl ehloride. ... .., .
1,2-Dichlorobenzena. . ooy ir inn e ennnn. .
1,3-Dichlorohenzene....ouvevn...... ..

1,4-Dichlorobenzeng. ....c.ovvvvuueun..

AN N A A A

a8

s

NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA

were used for this analysis.
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 364-9222

Exceltech bate Sampled: 06-24-87
41638 Christy Street Date Received: 06~26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 bate Reported: 07-16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton ,
Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062274 MW-2, 2-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ‘ ppm

Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - 1 8.4
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene - 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 2.2

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

I\ e et

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road :
Redwood City, CA 24063 « (415) 364-0222

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06-24-87
41638 Christy Street . Date Recieved; 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062274 Mw- 2, 2-02
, Crown Metal Manufacturing
ANALYSIS
Arsenic, mg/kg . 13
Cadmium, mg/kg 0.60
Chromium, mg/kg - 44
Lead, mg/kyg 7.6
pPH 9.2

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 24063 » (415) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 06~24-87
Dake Received; 06-26-87
Date Extracted; 07-10-87

Exceltech
41638 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn:  David Blunt/Mark Hamilton ' Date Reported; 07-16-87
Project #1587
Sawple Nuubey Sample Description
7062275 y .
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS ey Nlanufacturing
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS
results in ppb
Acroledn......... ... ooiiieiese. <10,000 trans-1,2-bichlorcethene.............. < 50
herylonitrile.....oovvvuiiiviiess <10,000 1,2-Dichloropropant. seeeeeeen s eenr.n. . < 50
T -4 =3 o1 340 1,3-Dichloropropene . cve e s nnnenns.. < 5By
Bromomethane. «vcveevinnernnenenas < 50 Ethylbenzene...uvv.veeeeeeeeneenennn... < 50
Bromodichloromaethane.. ..o eiesne.s < 50 Methylene chloride...ocvvununrn..... eee OB
Bromoform. .« v vt iii i eniiaas < 50 1,1,2,2-retrachlorcethane............. < 50
Carbon tetrachloride............. < 50 fetrachlorocethene........... e < 50
Chlorobenzene.....oivivevenenna.. < 50 1,1,1-Trichlorocthan@. .oeeweee.onn..... < H0
Chloroethant. s v vvei it i ineennnnse < 50 1,1,2-rrichlorcethang. ... oouwvnun.... < 80
2-Chlorotethylvinyl ether......... < 50 rrichlorocethene. ....ooveeeeereneunn.ns. SN
Chloroform. v et cnnennennes < 50 Toluene...... e et et 470
Chloromethane...... .o 0vivanvanaa < 50 Vinyl chloride...... e e e e e < 50
Dibromochloromethane......ecvve.e < 50 1,2-pichlorobenzene...c....evuwueen..... < 5U
1,1-bichloroethan@... .. ..ccevvvee < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene. . ..ueuevevnrnennnn,. < K
1,2~bichloroethane...cvovevueuene. < 50 1,4-DichlorobENzZene. oo sr s erennn.... 2 50
1,1-bichloroethene............... < 50

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA

Z : Eéz Tzéggi:jégjzgéé:::;_ﬁ were used for this analysis.
& '

arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jaé



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefieid Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Ssample Number
7062275

ANALYSIS
Detection

Limit

PEmM
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1
Xylenes 0.1

bate sampled: 06-24-87
bate Received: 06-26-87
Date Reported: Q7-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

MW- 2, 2-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

Sample
Results
ppm

10

0.34

0.47

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method

8020 used for BTX distinection.

s QUOIA RNALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analvtical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Exceltech. Date Sampled: 06-24-87
41638 Christy Street - Date Recieved: 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
Pro-iect #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062275 MW-2, 2-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing
ANALYSIS
Arsenic, mg/kg . 9.9
Cadmium, mg/kg 1.0
Chromium, mg/kg 44
Lead, mg/kg 5.2
pH ‘ 8.2

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

An—é,_é:?b

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlsefield Road
Redwood City, CA 24063 ¢ (415) 364-9222

Date sampled: 06~ 25-87

gigiétEEZisty Street Date Recaived:; 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Wxtracted: 07-10-87
Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton . Date Reported; 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sawmple Nuwwber Sample Description

7062276 Metal Manufacturin
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS A, aruracturing
L

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

Acrolein........ecvitiiriuiivansaass <10,000 trans-1,2-Dichloeroethene....

Ceean e < 50
Acrylonitrile.........vovvvvvune.s <10,000 1,2-Dichloropropane. «veeeeeeeneenanr.. < 50
Benzene s i vir i tiieiiiiseiienanes 140 1,3-Dichloropropeng.s. i eeascevrnneeses < 50
Bromowmethane........oivivinn s, < 50 Ethylbenzene...iveeereeeeennnnnennenn. < 50
Bromod ichloromethane.. .o eiivee. < 50 Methylene chloride...v.eeeen o vnuunnn.. 30
Bromolorife s v o v vt iincevanesasens < 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. ......... R N-16)
Carbon tetrachloride............. < 50 Tetrachlorocethene.......vevuiveuuennn.. < 50
Chlorobenzene. ... iieiiiinneeeeee < 50 1,1,1-rrichloroethane........oeu...... <50
Chloroethane. .. vineriininn s < 50 1,1,2-7rrichlorcethane.....c.....o....... < B0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether......... < 50 prichloroethene...o..ueee s e unnennn... <50
Chlorofori. ve v isrisveonsnonsanes < 50 poluene..... et e et 170
Chloromethane.........ciivuveen. < 50 vinyl chloride.....cc...... s < 510
Dibromochloromethane........ 0., < 50 1,2-Dichlorobenzeng. coveeeeneeeenn... < 50
1,1-pichlorcethane. . covvvence e < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene. cveweve e nunnn.n.. < 50
1l,2-Dichlorocethane.. .. ...cciavene < S0 1,4-Dichlorobenzeng. . oo e e os. <450
1,1-Dichlorcethene...... ... v < 30

SEQ OLN ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA
-:jQ;_“_££Z§€§£:§:3;;Zf;:::L~ were used for this analysis.

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory bDirector

.
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Exceltech bDate Samgled: 22:22:23
41638 Christy Street Date Received: 7o s
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 7-16-87

Attn: David Bl k Hamilton
n vid unt/Mar milt Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062276

MW~ 3, 3-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing

ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm _ ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 13
Benzene 0.1 Q.14
Toluene ) 0.1 0.17
Xylenes 0.1 1.4

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06-25-87
41638 Christy Street . Date Recieved:; 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16~87

Attn: DPavid Blunt/Mark Hamilton
Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062276 MW-3, 3-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing
ANALYSILS

Arsenic, mg/kg 15

Cadmium, mg/kg 0.90

Chromium, mg/kg 44

Lead, mg/kg 7.6

3.9

pH

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jac



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

254%¢ Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06-25-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Extracted; 07-10-87
r

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton ’ Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Nunber Sample Description
7062277 Crown Metal Manufacturing
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS Mi- 3, 3-03
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

Acrolein. ..ot ittt i ienne.e. <10,000 trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene.............. < 50
Aerylonitrile......c.oovvivinenss <10,000 1,2-DichlOropPropPane. . vesevesnennnn ... < 50
BenZeng. ... v isrivienrennnrcannnas 150 1,3-Dichloropropene. .. ceveernenneeeeas, < 50
Bromomethane. . i oriiivncernesnneee < 50 Ethylbenzene....eeeeeesseenneenn.. ce. €8
Bromodichloromethane....viovens.. < 50 Methylene chloride....veevevernrnnnn.. < b
Bromoforift, + v v v ivveiinacvavanenans < 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............. < 50
Carbon tetrachloride............. < 50 Tetrachloroethene........oovuveurunn.. < 50
Chlorobenzene.......oiivevnevnans < 50 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane. .......uvuuun.... < 50
Chloroethane.. . ... v iiivivenense < 50 1,1,2-9vichloroethane.......o.vuunn.... < 50
2-Chlorocthylvinyl ether......... < 30 Prichloroethene.....uvee e rvnearrinee. < 50
ChIOKOEOKIN. v vt e e vt v iernneannee <€ 50 PO IUENE . vt vt e e 170
Chloromelthane. ...vvovevesennnnenes < 50 yinyl chloride. cvenenenne e, < 50
Dibromociiloromethane. ... .oeseee.. < 50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ......oouveveenn.on. < BU
t,1-bichlorcethane........ccn v < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene............. - 10
1,2-Dichlorovethang........oueuvusa. < 50 1,4-Dichlorubenzene........ov.ven. ... 2z h
1,1-bichloroethene.......ivueuu.. < 50

SEQUOLN ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NOTE: Methods B010 & 8020 of the EPA

- :%}7zjé::::=__ were nsed for this analysis.

!

Arthur G. Burton
Labovatory Director

+
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (445) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

7062277

Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene

Xylenes

ANALYSIS

Detection

Limit

ppm

0.1

Date Sampled: 06-23-87
Date Received: 06-26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project $§1587

Sample Description

MW-3, 3-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

Sample
Resulls
ppm

0.15

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 3649222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number
7062277

ANALYSIS

Arsenic, wmg/kg
Cadmium, mg/kg
Chromium, mg/kg
Lead, mg/kg

PH

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A

Arthur G. Burton
" Laboratory Director

jaa

Date Sampled: 06~-25-87
Date Recieved: 06-26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

MW- 3, 3-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

16
0.80
45

7.0



\ 7 4

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538

SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road

Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sanple Nunber

7062278

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUMDS

results in ppb

Acrolein. .. iinninneannnens
Rerylonitrile.  vivvenenneanes
BeNZene.s i ittt ee s avensnransean
Bromomethane .. oo eeereeneesiss
Bromodichloromethane. ., ... ...
BromolLorWs s v v v eeroirennncans
Carbon tetrachloride.........
ChlorobhenzZene. e oo ere e cnsecans
Chloroelhane.. i cv e e s ineanens
2-Chlorouthylvinyl ether.....
ChloroforM. i u s iverveencennsas
Chloromelhane. .. ..cce v ivnsnas
Dibromochloromethane..........
1,1-Dichlorocethan@a...«..evnu.s

1,2-Dichlorcethane. v i v vneenen
1,1-Dichloroethene......c.cvuvn.,

SEQUOIA ANALY'TICAL LABORATOQRY

Arthiar G.

Laboratory Director

jaé

Burton

.

< 10,000
< 10,000

<

A A A A A A ANAANAAANANA

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

Date
Datle
Date
Date

Sampled:

Q6~25-87

Received: 06-26-87
Extracted; 07-10-87
Reported; 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Crown Metal Manufacturing
Mw- 4, 4-02

trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene........ e
1,2-DichloropPropPane. e v v ie s vnven..
1,3-Dichloropropene.......covvinn.nn.
Ethylbenzene..
Methylene chloride....vovviiiiinnn....
1,1,2,2-retrachlorcethane.............
Tetrachloroethene. .

L I

L I I R I Y S S

1,1,2-Trichilorocthane. . .vovu v v veonnn..
Trichlorocethene....

Toluene. ..

v e

Yinyl chloride
1,2-Dichlorohenzene. . .o ivivnnunennn..
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......c..ocv.n..

1,4-Dichlorobgnzene

NOTE :

Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA

.....

were used for this analysis.

1210

< 50
< 8D

50
50
50
H0
54
50
50
50U
50
5L
50
ho



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06--25-87
41638 Christy Street Date Received: 06--26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
/ Project #1587

Ssample Number Sample Description

7062278 MW-4, 4-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing

ANALYSIS
Detection Sampla
Limit Results
ppm . ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 6.6
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene . 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 0.23

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with metheod
8020 used for BTX distinction. .

SEQUOTIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

-t

Arthur G. Burtoen
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (4415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06-25-87
41638 Christy Street . Date Recieved: 06-26-87

Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16-87
Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Project #1587

gSample Number Sample Description
7062278 Mw- 4, 4-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing
ANALYSIS
arsenic, mg/kg 15
Cadmium, mg/kg 1.2
Chromium, mg/kg 49
Lead, mg/kg 7.5
pH 9.3

SKQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA ~Analvtical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

7062279

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Dakte Sampled: 06~ 25-87
Dakte Received: 06-26-87
Date Extracted. 07-10-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Crown Metal Manufacturing
MW- 4, 4-03

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUMDS

results in ppb

Aerolein. ..o iin it iinnnnneses
Acrylonitrila.....oiinvvnennn,
BENZEeNE .. sttt vt ersnsntnssane
Bromomethlane. «oveerieennsore s
Bromodichloromethane..... ...
BromoLor e s « c v tv v et vnenseanesa
Carbon tetrachloride..........
Chilorobenzene. ... .vovsvvinanens
Chloroethane. . oo er it e ve on
2-Chlorocthylvinyl ether......
Chiloroform. .ot ii s niennsan
Chloromethane.......ovevevnean
bDibromochloromethane. .........
1,1-bichlorcethane............

1,2-Dichlorcethane. ... covanuenens
1,1-Dichloroethene......civvnuuns

.

.

-

I}

< 10,000
< 10,000
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

A

A A A A A A A A AA A AA

SEOQWOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur . Burton
Laboriatory Director

+

ja6

trans-1,2-Dichleoroethena..............
1,2-Dichloropropane. «,voveennnnnnnn,.
1,3-Dichloropropeng..vvvee e e nnnn.
Ethylbenzena....oviiiiiinnnninnnnn.,
Methylene chloride... ..o i, ..
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...... e
Tetrachloroethene. .. ... i oo ..
1,1, 1-rtrichlorocethune. .....oovven. ...,
1,1,2-1richloroethane. .o s s,
Trichlorocethene. . ...vvvee e oine o un.
POLUBNE . v e vt e v enveun.. e e
Vinyl chloride............. e e
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. .v..vvvevnuunn.. ..
1,3-Dichlorohenzene. ... vveeue ...

HOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA

were used for this analysis.

 omdme e mm— — - A e—— =l O

5181
50
50
51}
B4
50
50
hi)
50
50
5u
50)
54
50



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA Q4063 # (415) 364-0222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 945238

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

7062279

ANALYSIS
Detection

Limit

ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1
Xylenes 0.1

Date Sampled: 06-~25-87
Pate Received: 06-26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Deseription

MW- 4, 4-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

Sample
Results

ppm

< Q.1
< 0.1

< 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method

8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street .
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

7062279

ANALYSIS

Arsenic, mg/kg
Cadmium, mg/kg
Chromium, wg/kg
Lead, mg/kg

pH

QUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao

bate Sampled: 06-25 -87
Date Recieved: 06~26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

My- 4 r 4-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

13
0.80

39



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton .

Sanple Nuwsber

7062280

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Date Sampled: 06-26-87
Date Recelved: 06-26-87
Date Extracted; 07-10-87
Date Reported; 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Crown Metal Manufacturing

MW- 5, 5-02

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

results in ppb

F Vo3 oo ) - O
herylonitrile...o.vvvnivinanenn,
BENZBNE t st e vs st rnesasnsonsceans
Bromomethane . v oer cnsearsnneconee
Bromodichloromethane....cveevivens
BromoloriN.e s o v v vt se v vt vevnoensanes
Carbon tetrachloride.....oceeuv.v.n.
Chlorabenzene......cvivivecnnnenas
Chloroethane.. ... vt i inseevnnns
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........
ChloXOEOrM: st v vt vt escnnoraenonsss
Chloromethane. .. .ie e vrinnnenoann
Dibromochloromethane. ..o v v vvens
1,1-pichlorocethan@... .. voieeeenvan
1,2-bDichloroethane.... ..o cieiees
1,1-Dichloroethene.... ... ...,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. BDurton
Laboratory Directorx

jaé

< 10,000
< 10,000

A

A A A A A NAAAAAANAM

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene..............
1,2-Dichloropropang....vcvserennones,

1,3-Dichloropropeng..cee e e eniennnns

Ethylbenzene.....oovuiviiininnnnnnnn.

Methylene chloride..

L T A

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane.. ... e

Tetrachloroethene...

1,1, 1-rrichlorocthane. . .............. .
1,1,2'richilorocethane...... e e
Trichloxcethene........oov ...

Tolughe. .... .. cieun.

Vvinyl chloride..... .
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene.
1,3~Dichlorobenzene.
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene.

------------------

L R I R I T IS Y

L R L T I TP I DR

..................

NN SN A AR

NN

NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA
were wsed for this analysis.

54)
50
B0
S0
HU
50
51
50
50
SU
Hu
54)
50
51)

L0



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « {415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

7062280

ANALYSIS
Detection

Limit

ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1
Xylenes 0.1

bate Sampled: 06-26~87
Date Received: 06-26-87
bDate Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

MW- 5, 5-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing

Sample
Results
ppm

< 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method

8020 used for BTX distinction.

SECUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jac



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 34063 » (445) 364-0222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street .
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Number

« 7062280

ANALYSIS

Arsenic, mg/kg

Cadmium, mg/kg

Chromium, mg/kg
Lead, mg/kg

pH

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao

Date Sampled;: 06-26-87
Date Recieved: 06-26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

MW-5, 5-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing

14
0.60
42

7.0



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory
w 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA Q4063 » (415) 364-9222

-

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06-26-87
41638 Christy Street Date Received: 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Dale kxbtracted; 07-10-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton . Date Reported; 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Descriptjon

7062281 : arid
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS Crown Metal Manufacturing
Mw- 5, 5-03

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

Acroledin........ . coiiiviienaes. <10,000 trans-1,2-Dichloroethen@.............. < 50
Acrylonitrile.........covvinvaaes <10,000 1, 2-DichlorOpPropPane. cuve s ensernennns < 50
BeNZENB . s ittt et tatacttnnntnnnes < 30 1,3-DichloropropPeng .. veee e vevenen.. . < OB
Bromomethang. i v oo vneensnsnassnenne < 50 Ethylbenzena. . vt nnnininnneeinns, < 854
Bromodichloromethane....ceevavveee < 50 Methylene chloride...ceovee e, e %50
Bromoforifie vo ittt sannnvanesianes < 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............. < 50
Carbon tetrachloride............. < 50 Tetrachloroethene....... e < 50
Chlorgbenzene........... freeeeses % 50 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane.......... 1
Chlorocthan@.. . .vcunircivnnnnnneee < 50 1,1,2-Trichlorcethan@....coeveeen.... < 50
2-Chlorouthylvinyl ether......... < 50 Trichloroethene.....cveeeneenvunnnnn. < 50
ChloXoforiN. v itireinnennnnnnennes < 50 71oluene...... e e e < 5
Chloromebthane. ... ... v.viinerneens < 50 yinyl chloride. oovuuunvnn... N . < 50
Dibromochloromethane. .. ovevuee, < S50 1,2-Dichlorobenzeng. u.ceveeewnn.... Y
L,1-Dichloroethane....ccvveeee.a. < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene...,............ e 50
1,2-Dichlorcethane....voveveaiena, < 50 1,4-Dichlorobenzene. v euneennenen... < h
1,1-Dichlorcethene............... < 50

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
NOTE: Methods B0O10 & 8020 of the EPA

were used for this analysis.

Arthur G, Burlon
Laboratory Director

-

jaé



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

sample Numbex

7062281

ANALYSIS
Detection

Limit

ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1
Xylenes 0.1

Date Sampled: 06-26-87
Date Received: 06-26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Mw-5, 5-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

Sample
Results
ppm

2.4

< 0.1

< 0.1

0.24

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method

8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

R L —

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled; 06~ 26-87
41638 Christy Street . Date Recieved: 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description
7062281 MW-5, 5-03

Crown Metal Manufacturing

ANALYSIS

Arsenic, mg/kg 11
Cadmium, mg/kg 0.80
Chromium, mg/kg 47
Lead, mg/kg 6.1

pH

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 ¢ (415) 364-9222

Date sampled: 06-26-87

gfggétggzisty Street ' Date Received: 06~26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Bxtracted;07-10-87
Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton : Date Reported; 07-16-87
Project #1587
Sample Number Sample Description
7062282 Crown Metal Manufacturin
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS MG 602 9
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

Acrolein....... . iieeiiiiiienaes. <10,000 trans-1,2-Dichlorcetheng.............. < 50
Acrylonitrile.....v.ivieeveneee.. <10,000 1,2-Dichloropropane. .. ..o enerenennn.. < 50
BENZENE e vt vntrssnsrarassnssnsess < 50 1,3-Dichloropropene .. cvreseureerennnn. < By
Aromomethane . v v ove s eevvesncnneaes < 50 Ethylbenzene......... e et < 50
Bromodichloromethane....scanenv.e < 50 Methylene chloride...e.eeeewneennnen.. ., <50
Bromoform: «cvvveriinnvsnaassvasns < 50 1,1,2,2-tetrachlorcethane............. < 50
Carbon tetrachloride.......v...e. < 50 retrachloroathene...... e e e < 50
Chlorobenzene......vviiveneevenss < 50 1,1,1-rrichlorccthane.......ouvuuv..... < 5{)
Chloroebthane .. vovie e venneeennnne < 50 1,1,2-rrichlorocethane. ...oovveveun.... < 50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether......... < 50 wrichlorcethene...... e e < 50
ChlOrOfOrIM. v vveiinr v ineananaans < 50 FOlUBNE. cevrir i, R < 50
Chloromethane......... civnvusun. < 50 yinyl chloride. .o veuree e e onnennn.. < 50
Dibromochloromethane............. < 50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene. co.wee e renon... < 50
1,1-pichlorecethan@... .o coveeee e < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......e.oouueuunn.. < 50
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... cccvvvvene. < 50 1,4-pichlorobenzene......... e e < B0
1,1-Dichlorcethene.. ... vivunenes < 50

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the EPA
were used for this analysis.

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao




SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 06-26-87
Date Received: 06-26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Exceltech
41638 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton )
, Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description

7062282 MW- 6, 6-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing

ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
rpm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 4.9
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene - 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 0.56

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

jao



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 364-9222

Exceltech Date Sampled: 06~26-87
41638 Christy Street “ Date Recieved; 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16~87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description

7062282 Mw-6, 6-02
Crown Metal Manufacturing

ANALYSIS
Arsenic, mg/kg 16
Cadmium, mg/kg . 0.70
Chromium, mg/kg 47
Lead, mg/kg 7.3
8.7

pH

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

= andli

Arthur G. Burten -
" Laboratory Director

jac
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road

Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Exceltech
41638 Christy Street

Fremont,

Attn:

CA 94538
David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

Sample Nuwber

7062283

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

results in ppb

Date
Date
Date
Date

Sampled: 06~26~87
Recelved: - 06-26-87
Extracted; 07-10-87
Reported; 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

Crown Metal Manufacturing
MW- 6, ©6-03

Acrolein........ . .ovocieivaiie.. <10,000 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............. <
hAerylonitrile....vvviivevennaeae.. <10,000 1, 2-Dich)oropropane. « v vvve v urenses.
BENZENE s ¢t vt st svsrevtvavnsnenns < 50 1,3-DichilOroProPen .. os e vornrrnnnss.
Bromomethane. s eeeivevinerivnaes < 50 Ethylbenzene.. f et et et et s bee e, <
Browmedichloromethane..ccovavsne.. < 50 Methylene chloride............... ..... <
Bromoform. o vvisnnninensncnsonens < 50 1,1,2,2-retrachloroethane.. ... e <
Carbon tetrachloride............. <« S50 Tetrachlorcethene.......oeeeennnnnn.. <

CChlorobenzZent...ioeeerisrscasenees < 50 1,1,i-Trichlorecthane. .oovveveeun..... <
Chloroethane.. ...ovusv... Y - 30 1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........o.o..... <
2-Chlorocthylvinyl ether......... < 50 Trichlorcethen@......veeveuuu.n... Teeas N
Chloroform. i ivivenyeneccnonsnars £ S0 PoluenE..ees crvan. e se s an e <
Chloromethane.....v.ievevseavennse < 30 yinyl chloride..... ettt seiia. <
Dibromochloromethane. ... ... 00, < 50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene. .v..oeeoeeeennn.... <
1,1-dichlorcethan@. .o coveeevnaass < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene............. e <
1,2-pichlorcethang...c.eeveeive.. < 50 1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. .vveeve e unn.n.. <
1,1-dichloroethena.....cio0vevua. < 50

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORARTORY

A

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

ja6

Methods BO10 & 8020 of the EPA
were used for this analysis.

NOTE :



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (418) 364-0222

Exceltech Date gsampled: 06-26-87
41638 Christy Street Date Received: 06-26-87
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported: 07-16-87

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton
) Project #1587

Sample Number Sample Description

7062283 MW- 6, 6-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing

ANALYSIS

Detection Sample

Limit Results
ppm , ' ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 < 1.0
Benzene 0.1 - < 0.1
Toluene - 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < Q.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 énd 8015 with methaod
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
f.aboratory Director

jao

———— - - B - TUT TTTITEN 1



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road

Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 364-9222

Exceltech

41638 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 945238

Attn: David Blunt/Mark Hamilton

gSample Number

7062283

ANALYSIS

Arsenic, mg/kg
Cadmium, mg/kg
Chromium, mg/kg
Lead, mg/kg

pH

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton-
Laboratory Director

jaco

Date Sampled;  06-26-87
Date Recieved: 06~26-87
Date Reported: 07-16-87

Project #1587

Sample Description

MW-6, 6-03
Crown Metal Manufacturing
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
QU 415 364.9600 « FAX (a15) 3640233

%& SRR s s e e e
ZEnsco Environmental Services Cllent Project ID:  #1587-2G, Crown Metals/Pacific Stee! Sampled: Nov 28, 1989:;
%41 674 Christy Street Matrix Desctipt:  Soil P.0. #16310 Received:  Dec 5, 19893

:Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Dec 12, 1989

::Attention: Gary Mulkeg e First Sample #:  912-0324 o Reported: Dec 21, 1989::

St e s oo oTmsosomssomsomv sy somsmpmmmmnpinnnilos oo
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarhons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
9120324 MW-7-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
8120325 RW-1-1 3.2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Taguec%l/bé/
Project Manager 9120324ENS <1>
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May 29, 1991

Crown Metal Manufacturing Company
765 S. State Route 83
Elmburst, IL. 60126-4700

Attention; Mr, Richard Ernest

Subject:  Monitoring Well MW-8 Installation and May Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Pacific International Steel Facility
16525 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, California
Exceltech Project No. 1587-2G

Dear Mr, Ernest:

Exceltech, Inc., has completed the installation of groundwater monitoring well MW-8 and the May
quarterly groundwater sampling at the subject site in the City of San Lorenzo, Alameda County,
California (Figure 1). The well was installed on April 5, 1991 in response to a request by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to install additional on-site monitoring wells
immediately downgradient from the zone of groundwater contamination (letter dated January 17, 1991).

Quarterly groundwater sampling was conducted on May 1, 1991 and included collecting samples from
wells MW-2 and MW-8 as well as the remediation system influent from well RW-1. Sample collection
was suspended from wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 as approved by ACHCSA in a
letter dated March 25, 1991. Water level measurements were collected from all on-site wells except RW-
1 on the day of sampling for the construction of a groundwater surface contour map (Figure 2). A water
level was not obtained nor was a sample collected directly from well RW-1 because the pump for the
remediation system is in place and limits access to the well.

Exploratory Drilling, Soil Sampling

Exceltech drilled one exploratory boring on-site on April 5, 1991 using an Exceltech Mobile B-33 truck-
mounted drill rig. The boring (MW-8) was drilled for the purpose of installing a groundwater
monitoring well.

Soil samples were collected in the boring at approximately 5-foot depth intervals by driving a pre-cleaned
modified California split-spoon sampler with a 140-pound hammer into the relatively undisturbed soils
ahead of the augers. The sampler, containing three brass liners, was driven 18 inches, then retrieved and
disassembled. The lowermost liner containing the soil sample from each interval was preserved for
laboratory analysis. The liners were sealed at both ends with foil and plastic caps, labeled with a unique
sample number, placed in a Ziploc storage bag, and packed on ice for transport to the laboratory. A total



Crown Metal Manufacturing Company
Project No. 1587-2G
Page 2

of three samples was collected and chain-of-custody documentation accompanied all of the samples to the
laboratory. The remaining samples were visually characterized and checked for the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons using a photoionization detector (PID). Details of the subsurface materials
encountered as well as PID readings are presented in the attached exploratory boring log in Appendix A.

Monitoring Well Installation

The exploratory borehole was converted to a groundwater monitoring well and designated MW-8. Two-
inch-diameter, Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) blank and factory-slotted (0.010) casing with
flush-threaded couplings was set through the 8-inch-outside-diameter augers. No solvents or cements
were used in the well construction. The placement of the screened interval was determined in the field by
the Exceltech geologist. The well was instatled to monitor the uppermost water-bearing zone.

After the PVC well casing was installed, No. 2/12 sand was slowly poured down the annular space
between the augers and the well casing to make the desired sand pack. The augers were pulled out of the
ground a few feet at a time during sanding. The annular space was sanded to approximately 1 foot above
the top of the screened interval. One foot of bentonite pellets was then placed upon the top of the sand
and hydrated. The remaining portion of the annular space was sealed with cement grout. The top of the
well was set in concrete in a water-tight, traffic-rated vault box at grade. A PVC locking expansion plug
was used to seal the wellhead and provide security. Construction details for the well are contained in
Appendix A.

Wellhead Survey

Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc., surveyed the elevation of the top of the PVC casing of well MW-8 1o
the nearest 0.01 foot. The elevation was taken from a benchmark found in the northwest corner of the
northerly concrete abutment, field control line “N,” Zone 2, south of the corner of a chain link fence and
east of the centerline of the Southern Pacific Railroad tracks. The survey elevation used in this report
was transcribed from the final survey report attached in Appendix B.

Well Development

Following construction, the well was developed on April 23, 1991 by overpumping to remove the fine
sand and silt from around the screened interval. Approximately 25 well casing volumes of water were
removed during development.

Groundwater Sampling

Before sampling, Exceltech measured the depth to groundwater in each well with an electric sounding
tape and checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using a clear acrylic bailer. No free-phase
hydrocarbons were detected. Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-2 and MW-8 and the
remediation system influent in accordance with Exceltech’s groundwater sampling protocol (Appendix
C). An equipment rinse water sample (bailer blank) was also collected for quality control. Equipment
rinse water and groundwater removed from the wells were placed in drums approved by the Department
of Transportation and left at the site pending receipt of the analytical results.
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Hydrogeology

The groundwater surface contour map (Figure 2) reveals a variable, shallow groundwater gradient in the
area of investigation for May 1, 1991. Apparent groundwater flow directions range from the southwest
to the southeast.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

The soil, groundwater, and bailer blank samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical, a state-certified
laboratory, located in Redwood City, California. Seqouia analyzed the samples for the presence of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), as well as benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) using Environmental Protection Agency Methods 5030/8015/3020.

The three soil samples were composited and analyzed by Sequoia to determine an appropriate disposal
method for the drill cuttings. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the composite sample.
Sequoia reported that petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater samples from well MW-
2 and the remediation system influent. The concentrations, reported in micrograms per liter (parts per
billion), are as follows:

Ethyl Total
Well TPHG  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
MW-2 220 1.5 0.42 0.53 0.54
Remediation System
Influent 160 40 0.79 14 6.1

TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Neither MW-8 nor the bailer blank samples were reported as containing petroleum hydrocarbons. A
summary of past and present analytical results is presented in Table 1. Copies of the analytical reports
and chain-of-custody documents are attached in Appendix D.
Reporting Requirements

A copy of this report should be forwarded by Crown Metal Manufacturing to the following agencies in a
timely manner:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

San Francisco Bay Region Department of Environmental Health
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700 80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94612-3429 Oakland, California 94621-1439

Attention: Mr. Richard Hiett Attention; Ms, Pamela Evans
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Limitations
The discussion presented in this report are based on the following:
1. Observations by field personnel.
2. Exploratory test boring drilled at the site.
3. Results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.
4

. Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California and Alameda County
and/or the City of San Lorenzo.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in the groundwater conditions could occur at some time in
the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

The service performed by Exceltech has been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in
the San Lorenzo area. Please note that contamination of soil and groundwater must be reported to the
appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Exceltech includes in this report chemical analytical data from a state-certified laboratory. The analytical
tests are performed according to procedures suggested by the U.S. EPA and State of California.
Exceltech is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.

The next quarterly sampling is scheduled for August 1991. If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
Exceltech, Inc.

Britt Von Thaden Lawrence D. Pavlak, CE.G. 1187
Project Geologist Senior Program Geologist

BVT/LDP/sr
Attachment

cc: Mr. James Lewis, Pacific International Steel



Exceltech, Inc. Crown Metal Manufacturing

Project No. 1587-2G Pacific International Steel Facility

May 29,1991 San Lorenzo, CA
TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA

Ethyl Total Well Depth to Floating
Well Date TPHG Benzene  Toluene  Benzene Xylenes  Elevation Water Product
Sampled (ug/) (ug/D (ugh (ug/h (ug/h (ft) (ft) (ft)
MW-1 7/14/87 BDL BDL BDL _ BDL 8.86 7.56 —
11/24/87 BDL BDL BDL —_ 9.0 7.51 —
2/29/88 BDL BDL BDL — BDL 7.18 —_
5/25/88 BDL BDL BDL — BDL 7.40 —_
8/10/88 ND ND ND ND ND 7.85 —_—
11/29/88 ND ND ND ND ND 7.86 —
2/7/89 ND ND ND ND ND 7.43 —
5/12/8% ND 1.4 ND ND ND 7.23 ——
8/4/89 ND ND ND ND ND 8.17 —
11/14/89 ND ND ND —_ — 7.93 —
1/3/90 — —_— — _— — 777 —
2/22/90 ND ND ND ND ND 7.28 —
5/17/90 — — — — — 7.62 —_
8/17/90 — —_— — — — 791 —
11/6/90 — —_ — _— —_ 8.01 —
2/1/91 ND ND ND ND ND 8.00 —
5/1/91 e — — — —_ — 7.36 —
MW-2 7/14/87 110 1.2 1.9 —— 2.0 9.17 7.79 ———
11/24/87 3,600 82 47 —_ 13 7.73 —
2/29/88 800 BDL BDL _— BDL 7.26 —_
5/25/88 250 ND ND — ND 7.45 —
8/10/88 260 ND ND ND ND 7.90 —
11/29/88 870 9.0 ND 1.0 1.0 8.20 —_—
2/7/89 710 16 ND ND ND 7.47 —
5/12/89 260 2.8 0.76 1.3 3.0 7.27 -
8/4/89 360 ND ND ND 0.48 8.23 —

Page 1



Exceltech, Inc. Crown Metal Manufacturing

Project No. 1587-2G Pacific International Steel Facility

May 29,1991 San Lorenzo, CA
TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA

Ethyl Total Well Depth to Floating
Well Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Elevation Water Product
Sampled (ug/h (ug/ {uegh _(ug/h (ng/h (ft) {ft) (ft)
MW-2 11/14/89 85 ND 3.5 0.36 2.5 8.08 _
Con't 1/3/90 — — — —_ — 7.95 _
2/22/90 120 ND ND 1.5 0.55 7.47 _
5/17/90 240 ND ND ND ND 7.70 —
8/17/90 130 ND 2.9 1.2 0.68 8.00 —
11/6/90 170 0.37 1.2 2.0 1.5 8.30 —
2/1/91 57 ND ND ND 0.73 8.15 —
5/1/91 220 1.5 0.42 0.53 0.54 7.56 —
MW-3 7/14/87 260 BDL 1.0 — 2.0 8.54 7.09 _
11/24/87 8,900 1,700 3.0 o — 12 7.11 —_
2/29/88 9,300 1,600 93 — 99 6.57 —
5/25/88 11,000 140- 16 _ 34 6.80 -—
8/10/88 4,600 23 4.8 140 3.0 7.20 _
11/29/88 16,000 3,900 11 600 40 7.41 S
2/7/89 —_ S _ - — NA S
5/12/89 2,500 ND 5.6 ND 2.7 6.64 —
8/4/89 2,900 800 7.5 96 ND 7.38 —
11/14/89 Destroyed in August 1989
MW-4 7/14/87 BDL BDL BDL S BDL 8.48 7.25 —
11/24/87 60 BDL 0.65 e — 7.6 6.97 —
2/269/88 BDL BDI. BDL —_— BDL 6.54 _
5/25/88 BDL BDL BDL _ BDL 6.36 —
8/10/88 — — S— R S N A _
11/29/88 ND 0.87 ND ND ND 6.85 S
2/7/89 ND ND ND ND ND 6.26 —
5/12/89 ND ND ND ND 0.76 6.55 —

Page 2



Exceltech, Inc. Crown Metal Manufacturing

Project No. 1587-2G Pacific International Steel Facility

May 29,1991 San Lorenzo, CA
TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA

Ethyl Total Well Depth to Floating

Well Date TPHG - Benzene  Toluene  Benzene Xylenes  Elevation Water Product
' Sampled _ (ugfl) (pgt) (e (ug/D (ug/) (ft) (t) (o)
MW-4 8/4/89 —_ — — _ — NA S
Con't 11/14/89 — _ —_ —— — — —
2/22/90 — ND ND ND ND 6.67 —_—
5/17/90 ND —_ — — S S— —
8/17/90 — —_ —_— —_ — 7.30 —
11/6/90 — — —_ — — 7.15 —_—
2/1/91 ND ND ND ND ND 6.85 —
5/1/91 — —_ — —_— ——— 6.73 —_—
MW-5 7/14/87 BDL BDL — BDL 9.11 7.06 —_
11/24/87 BDL BDL BDL — 7.2 7.24 —
2/29/88 BDL BDL BDL —_— BDL 6.75 —
5/25/88 BDL — — — — — —
8/10/88 — ND ND ND ND 7.35 —
11/29/88 ND ND ND ND ND e —
2/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND 7.02 e
5/12/89 ND ND ND ND 0.84 6.69 —
8/4/89 ND ND ND ND ND 7.52 —
11/14/89 ND ND ND ND ND 7.51 —
1/3/90 ND — — — —_— 7.42 —
2/21/90 —_— ND ND ND ND 6.85 —
5/17/90 ND — — —_ —_ 7.09 —
8/17/90 — — — — — 7.36 -
11/6/90 — -— — 7.65 —
2/1/91 ND ND ND ND ND 7.63 —
5/1/91 — 6.68 —

Page 3



Exceltech, Inc. Crown Metal Manufacturing

Project No. 1587-2G Pacific International Steel Facility

May 29,1991 San Lorenzo, CA
TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA

Ethyl Total Well Depth to Floating

Well Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Elevation Water Product
Sampled  (ug/) (ug/1) g/ {ugh) (ne/M (ft) (ft) (ft)
MW-6 7/14/87 BDL. BDL BDL —_ BDL 0.19 — S
11/24/87 —_— _ —_ -—_ — — —
1/5/88 BDL BDL BDL — BDL i —
2/29/88 BDL BDL BDL — BDL 7.19 S
5/25/88 BDL BDL BDL ND BDL 7.33 S
8/10/88 BDL ND ND ND ND 7.50 P
11/29/88 ND ND ND ND ND 7.93 —
2/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND 7.56 S
5/12/89 ND ND ND ND ND 7.16 —
8/4/89 ND ND ND ND ND 7.94 —
11/14/89 ND ND ND ND ND 8.92 S
1/3/50 ND _ —_ —_ _— 7.89 —
2/21/90 —_ ND ND ND ND 7.28 _
5/17/90 ND —_— —_— —_— —_— 8.62 S
8/17/90 _ —_ — —_ —_ 7.68 —
11/6/90 —_ — — —_ — 8.05 e
2/1/91 ND ND ND ND ND 7.87 S
5/1/91 —_— —_ —_ — —_— 6.95 —
MW-7 1/3/90 — —_— — — — 8.41 8.06 —
1/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND 842 S
2/21/90 ND ND ND ND ND 6.63 _—
5/17/90 ND ND ND ND ND 6.81 —
8/17/90 48 ND ND ND ND 7.13 —
11/6/90 ND ND 0.55 ND 0.32 7.2% _—
2/1/91 ND ND ND ND " ND 7.20 e
5/1/91 _ —_ —_— —_ _ 6.80 _

Page 4



Exceltech, Inc. Crown Metal Manufacturing

Project No. 1587-2G Pacific International Steel Facility

May 29,1991 San Lorenzo, CA
TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA

Ethyl Total Well Depth to Floating

Well Date TPHG  Benzene  Toluene  Benzene Xylenes  Elevation Water Product
Sampled  (ug)  (ugh) (g (g g/ ) () ()
MW-8 5/1/91 ND ND ND ND ND 8.52 7.67 —
RW-1 1/3/90 — _ — — —_ 11.02 9.81 —_—
1/9/90 1,300 150 15 100 170 9.75 o
3/1/90 440 9.4 1.3 16 25 9.34 —
5/17/90 1,400 52 1.0 26 12 9.55 —
8/17/90 1,800 410 7.8 160 65 9.84 _—
11/6/90 —_— e — — —_ 10.15 —
RW-1 System 1/16/91 78 17 2.7 1.7 1.3 —_ _— —_—
Influent 5/1/91 160 40 0.79 14 6.1 —_— — —_
BB-1 1/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND — —— —
5/17/90 ND ND ND ND ND — — —_

11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND
2/1/91 ND ND ND ND ND —_— —_ e
5/1/91 ND ND ND ND ND — — _—
TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline pg/l Micrograms per liter (parts-per-billion)
ND Not detected at or above the method detection limit BB-1 Bailer blank
—— No data obtained

Page 5
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EXCELTECH STANDARD SYMBOLS

Legend Penetration
Soil sample location Sample drive hammer weight - 140 pounds falling 30 inches.

Soil sample collected for laboratory analysis

First encountered groundwater level

Potentiometric groundwater level

[
i
E No soil recovery
Y
Y
K

Disturbed or bag soil sample

mOE NG

2.5YR6/2 Soil color according to Munsell Soil Color Charts
(1975 Edition)

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

Blows required to drive sampler 1 foot are indicated on the logs

Well Construction
Annular seal

Bentonite seal
Sand pack
Well riser section

Well screen section

GROUP
MA JOR DIVISIONS SYMBOLS TYPICAL NAMES
LE- §n :% % 21 GW Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
-
'ﬂ ‘A —
g '% a é g % * o o g GP Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixuure, little or no fines
I Y 258
é g 8 § 2 % -§ ZO A § = 3 GM Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
08 -
g :"?. § = § -.é g FE ] GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
& E 2 E 2 g g {’é’ SW Well-graded sands, gravelly sand, little or no fines
1, 7] -
E -g g cé é % g g @ LVawl gp Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
[ LI = FoS
S&8% Sec883 45 3| SM Silty sands, sand-silt mixures
T= 8 g°= I« g3 S
g w TR SC Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures
ML Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock {lour, silty or clayey
9 8 =) fine sands, or clayey silts, with slight plasticity
v w 5‘- - . . .
o] '§ © 7] =g Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays,
=53 > - E| CL :
8 .é 2 < x 3 sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
o
é = § Y 3 QL Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
St
< E ;2 % MH Inorganie silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty
% 5 é r.[_.a g soils, elastic silts
3 o=
% g 2 5 ﬁ E CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
S 5 50
< E:
& a OH Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
Pt Peat and other highly organic soils
NOTES:

1. Boundary Classification: Soils possessing characteristics of two groups are designated by combinations of group symbols. For

example, GW-GC, well-graded gravel-sand mixture with clay binder.
2. All sieve sizes on this chart are U.S. standard.

(¥4

plasticity.

The terms “silt" and "clay" are used respectively to distinguish materials exhibiting lower plasticity from those with higher

4. For a complete description of the Unified Soil Classification System, see "Technical Memorandum No. 3-357," prepared for
Office, Chief of Engineers, by Waterways Equipment Station, Vicksburg, Mississippi, March 1953.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name;  Crown Metal Manufacturing Boring No. Mw-8
San Lorenzo, California .
EX[:EI.TECH Date Drilled: 4/591
Project Number: 1587-2G Logged By: BVT
o
— o b et .s s °=° '§
g 2 | 8|R8 3|8 |&
= 2 | %32 HEAL
o @2
2| E | E|EY SOIL DESCRIPTION SIEEIC o
@ S =2 | 8= 3|8 2|35 8
i FILL - SANDY GRAVEL: 7 inches
1 ] CL | SILTY CLAY, mottled dark greenish gray (5G 4/1) with black (7.5YR N2/)
5 35 - 45% silt, trace very fine sand, 5 - 15% roots and plant matter, very
_ stiff, moist
3 -
4 -
5
6 Color grades to primarily dark greenish gray, decrease in organic matter 0 :
B-1 18 (5-7%) 4
7 =
8 - =
4 =
9 - . =
. sm | SILTY SAND, light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4), 55 - 65% finc-medium y H -
10 sand, 30 - 40% silt. minor clav. loose. very moist 1o wet 1 .
IIE 82 3 L SILTY CLAY, dark gray (2.5 Y N4/}, 15 - 25% silt, very soft, wet. 0 } g
) At 11 feet, localized increase in sand content; 20 - 30% =
12 =
- - 2 ‘%
134 ML | CLAYEY SILT, mottled dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), dark yellowish & ;
— brown (10YR 4/4) and light brownish gray (2.5Y 6/2), 20-30% clay, trace =
144 fine sand, 1 - 3% roots and rootholes, very stiff, moist =
] 2 g
168 3.3 20 =
17+ Bottom of boring = 16.5 feet
18
194
204
2

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G. Page 1 of 1
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MONITORING WELL DETAIL

EXCELTECH
Project Number 1587-2G Boring/Well No. MW -8
Project Name Top of Casing Elev. 8.52
County —Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 8.86
Well Permit No. 91169 Datum - Mean Sea Level
 |d| ‘
b\\}\\} - : T\‘N& EXPLORATORY BORING
ot ] ¢ 9
N N i a.  Total depth 16.5  ft.
\ § b. Diameter g8 im.
§ § Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger
e § § h
§ § WELL CONSTRUCTION
a \
c \ \ ¢.  Casing length 16.3_ g,
Material Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 2 in.
Ferat ]
e Bl Depth to top perforations 6.5 ft
(ELE5T1 I GEOE08
{ gud] R Perforated length 10 f,
Zféz ‘.;E: Perforated interval from _16.5 to _65  ft.
R S B 4 a
'fw_ ¥ Perforation type Machine Sl
'::'-F}J: > " . .
ROREEE o LAY Perforation size 0.01 _ in.
AR bt
f ';_g::;:" = {oe ] g, Surface seal 1 ft
LU B L L L
:‘f,‘f:,‘ —'.\‘EE: Seal material Concrete
"\f!.u':"h- _'\.5:'.4'
S i h. Backfill 3.5  ft.
Sataiel —1aed Backfill material Cement Grout
A I AT
LT, 13’-:'3'.: i.  Seal 1 ft.
S A .
;::;.:%g%: :‘:\\::3.:-:.; Seal material Bentonite
S — Ty j.  Gravel pack
L e g J- ravel pac 11 ft.
R W el Pack material _2/12 Monterey Type Sand
s -
' ok k.  _Traffic rated water tight vault box with
(EAERD g (LR ; i
] ""'I-fl.'n
v g I locking PVC expansion cap
y SZIziTes  J
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N ARCHE

CIViL ENGINEER, INC.

CONSULTING * PLANNING * DESIGN * SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ave., Suite E * Pleasanton, CA 94566
(A15) 4s2-8372

JULY 22, 1987 JOB NO. 1366
REVISED DECEMBER 24, 1989
*REVISED MAY 6, 1991

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITOR WELLS AT CROWN METAL MFG.-PACIFIC
INTERNATIONAL STEEL CORPORATION, LOCATED AT 16525 WORTHLEY DRIVE,
CITY OF SAN LORENZO, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

FOR: EXCELTECH
PROJECT NO. 1587G

BENCHMARK 1
A FOUND CHISLED "T" IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHERLY

CONCRETE ABUTMENT. FIELD CONTROL LINE “N", ZONE 2, 14.3 FEET
SOUTH OF THE CORNER OF A CHAIN LINK FENCE AND 75 FEET EAST OF
THE CENTERLINE OF S.P.R.R. TRACKS. ELEVATION TAKEN AS 9.687
N.G.S. DATUM. '

MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE

T L A e S SR S e A e T e T N G mm TR A mm  m WE mm kT S g e e TR R e e TEL ke M e S S kb oy o W e o e oy W MR v T M T TR AR Em e e S Al e S e
S Al W T T ek TR T M b o S LA e v tam e v £ S e o o o o G e e e T SR o ey T A TR M e A e e L AR e ER A AL o R AR L e o E M M e . R e E e TR

WELL DESIGNATION ELEVATION DESCRIPTION
MW 1 8.86 TOP OF PVC CASING
9.40 TOP OF BOX
MW 2 9,17 TOP OF PVC CASING
9.59 TOP OF BOX
MW3 8.54 TOP OF PVC CASING
9.85 TOP OF BOX
MW4 8.48 TOP OF PVC CASING
8.92 " TOP OF BOX
T TOP OF PVC CASING
9.6 GROUND
Mwe  —emee TOP OF PVC CASING
9.7 GROUND
MW7 8.41 TOP OF PVC CASING
8.90 TOP OF BOX
¥ MW8 8.52 _ TOP OF PVC CASING
8.86 TOP OF BOX
RW=-1 11.62 TOP OF PVC CASING

T R A A Y TE MR MM A S T A e R e ik e T e P T e T ey ey e e G e T e Tk e R A Gy T W M e e ST M e e i e e e M M et e e TR U e mm s e e =
vt -l UM o =P e A Qe iy e e e - et ie e f e v e e s e e

NOTE: UNABLE TQ ACHIEVE EXACT ELEVATIONS ON MONITOR WELLS 5 AND 6.
ELEVATIONS WERE TAKEN AT GROUND NEAR MONITOR WELLS.
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EXCELTECH

Groundwater Sampling
Protocol



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Sampling of groundwater is performed by Exceltech, Inc. sampling technicians.

Summarized field sampling procedures are as follows:

10.

Proceed to first well with clean and decontaminated equipment.

Measurements of liquid surface(s) in the well, and total depth of
monitoring well. Note presence of silt accumulation.

Field check for presence of floating product; measure apparent
thickness.

Purge well prior to collecting samples; purge volume (casing
volumes) calculated prior to removal.

Monitor groundwater for temperature, pH, and specific conductance
during purging.

Collect samples using Environmental Protection Agency (EFA)
approved sample collection devices, i.e., teflon or stainless steel
bailers or pumps.

Transfer samples into laboratory-supplied EPA-approved containers.
Label samples and log onto chain-of-custody form.

Store samples in a chilled ice chest for shipment to a state-certified
analytical laboratory.

Decontaminate equipment prior to sampling next well.

EXCELTECH, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: May 3, 1991



Equipment Cleaning and Decontamination

All water samples are placed in precleaned laboratory-supplied bottles. Sample bottles
and caps remain sealed until actual usage at the site. All equipment which comes in
contact with the well or groundwater is thoroughly cleaned with a trisodium phosphate
(TSP) solution and rinsed with deionized or distilled water before use at the site. This
cleaning procedure is followed between each well sampled. Wells are sampled in
approximate order of increasing contamination. If a teflon cord is used, the cord is
cleaned. If a nylon or cotton cord is used, a new cord is used in each well. All
equipment blanks are collected prior to sampling. The blanks are analyzed periodically
to ensure proper cleaning procedures are used.

Water Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater is measured in each well using a sealed sampling tape or scaled
electric sounder prior to purging or sampling. If the well is known or suspected of
containing free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons, an optical interface probe is used to
measure the hydrocarbon thickness and groundwater level. Measurements are collected
and recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Each monitoring well’s total depth will be
measured: this will allow a judgement of well siltation to be made.

Bailer Sheen Check

If no measurable free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are detected, a clear acrylic bailer
is used to determine the presence of a sheen. Any observed film as well as odor and
color of the water is recorded.

Groundwater Sampling

Prior to groundwater sampling, each well is purged of “standing” groundwater. Either
a bailer, hand pump, or submersible pump is used to purge the well. The amount of
purging is dependent on the well yield. In a high yield formation, samples will be
collected when normal field measurement, including temperature, pH, and specific
conductance stabilize, provided a minimum of three well-casing volumes of water have
been removed. Field measurements will be taken after purging each weil volume,
Physical parameter measurements (temperature, pH, and specific conductance) are
closely monitored throughout the well purging process and are used as indicators for
assessing sufficient purging. Purging is continued until all three physical parameters
have stabilized. Specific conductance (conductivity) meters are read to the nearest £10

EXCELTECH, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: May 3, 1991



umhos/cm and are calibrated daily. pH meters are read to the nearest £0.1 pH units and
are calibrated daily. Temperature is read to the nearest 0.1 °F. Calibration of physicai
parameter meters will follow manufacturer’s specifications. Collected field data during
purging activities will be entered on the Well Sampling Field Data Sheet.

In low yield formations, the well is purged such that the “standing” water is removed
and the well is allowed to recharge. (Normal field measurements will be periodically
recorded during the purging process.) In situations where recovery to 80% of static
water level is estimated, or observed to exceed a two hour duration, a sample will be
collected when sufficient volume is available for a sample for each parameter.
Attempts will be made so the well is not purged dry such that the recharge rate causes
the formation water to cascade into the well.

In wells where free-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the free-phase portion will be
bailed from the well and the estimated volume removed recorded. A groundwater
sample will be collected if bailing reduces the amount of free-phase hydrocarbons to the
point where they are not present in the well. Well sampling will be conducted using
one of the aforementioned methods depending on the formation yield. However, if
free-phase hydrocarbons persist throughout bailing, then a groundwater sample will not
be collected.

Volatile organic groundwater samples are collected so that air passage through the
sample does not occur or is minimal (to prevent volatiles from being stripped from the
samples): sample bottles are filled by slowly running the sample down the side of the
bottle until there is a positive convex meniscus over the neck of the bottle; the teflon
side of the septum (in cap) is positioned against the meniscus, and the cap screwed on
tightly; the sample is inverted and the bottle lightly tapped. The absence of an air
bubble indicates a successful seal; if a bubble is evident, the cap is removed, more
sample is added, and the bottle is resealed.

Chain-of-Custody

Groundwater sample containers are labeled with a unique sample number, location, and
date of collection. All samples are logged into a chain-of-custody form and placed in a
chilled ice chest for shipment to a laboratory certified by the State of California
Department of Health Services.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control Objectives

The sampling and analysis procedures employed by Exceltech for groundwater
sampling and monitoring follow quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) guidelines.

EXCELTECH, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: May 3, 1991



Quality assurance objectives have been established to develop and implement procedures
for obtaining and evaluating water quality and field data in an accurate, precise, and
complete manner. In this way, sampling procedures and field measurements provide
information that is comparable and representauve of actual field conditions. Quality
control (QC) is maintained by site-specific field protocols and requiring the analytical
laboratory to perform internal and external QC checks. The goal is to provide data that
are accurate, precise, complete, comparable, and representative. The definitions as
developed by overseeing federal, state, and local agency guidance documents for
accuracy, precision, completeness, comparability, and representativeness are:

« Accuracy — the degree of agreement of a measurement with an
accepted reference or true value.

« Precision — a measure of agreement among individual measurements
under similar conditions. Usually expressed in terms of the standard
deviation,

« Completeness — the amount of valid data obtained from a
measurement system compared to the amount that was expected to meet
the project data goals.

. Comparability — express the confidence with which one data set can
be compared to another.

. Representativeness — a sample or group of samples that reflect the
characteristics of the media at the sampling point. It also includes how
well the sampling point represents the actual parameter variations which
are under study.

Laboratory and field handling procedures of samples are monitored by including QC
samples for analysis with every submitted sample lot from a project site. QC samples
may include any combination of the following:

« Trip Blanks: Used for purgeable organic compounds only; QC
samples are collected in 40 milliliter (ml) sample vials filled in the
analytical laboratory with organic-free water. Trip blanks are sent to
the project site, and travel with project site samples. Trip blanks are
not opened, and are returned from a project site with the project site
samples for analysis.

EXCELTECH, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: May 3, 1991



+ Field Blank: Prepared in the field using organic-free water. These
QC samples accompany project site samples to the laboratory and are
analyzed for specific chemical parameters unique to the project site
where they were prepared.

» Duplicates: Duplicated samples are collected “second samples” from a
selected well and project site. They are collected as either split samples
or second-run samples collected from the same well.

. Equipment Blank: Periodic QC samples collected from field
equipment rinseate to verify decontamination procedures.

The number and types of QC samples are determined and analyzed on a project-specific
basis.

Shallow Groundwater Survey

A shallow groundwater survey employs reconnaissance field sampling and chemical
analysis for rapid plume mapping. Occasionally, a state-certified laboratory
subcontractor may be used. The subcontractor would sample for analysis at locations
marked by the Exceltech field geologist. The thin-diameter probes from which
groundwater is collected are advanced to the water bearing stratum, sample is
withdrawn to the surface, and analyzed immediately thereafter. Probe holes are
backfilled with a grout slurry or as the local permitting agency requires. The vapor
survey contractor will supply sampling, purging, and field chemical analysis to
Exceltech in their report. Exceltech considers the vapor probe mapping (together with
shallow groundwater sampling) to be a reconnaissance technique only.

EXCELTECH, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: May 3, 1991
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Exceitech Gilent Broject iD: " #1587-2G, Crown Metal,PO#22829°  Sampled:  Apr 5, 1991
41674 Christy Street Sample Descript.: Soil, composite, 8-1, 8-2, 8-3 Received: Apr 5, 1991
Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA £030,/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Apr 12, 19914
Attention: Britt Von Thaden ~ LabNumber:  ~ 1C Reported:  Apr 23, 1991 ¢

o

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

Low to Medium Boiling Pcint Hydrocarbons...........ce.... 1.0 N.D.
T 72 1] - O OO SO OYUROOPPPOTPORt 0.0080 e N.D.
O BN, .1 eeieeereeeeeresrereenssnesssnseeentenssnnesssatasbrasvmesasanssanassnes 0.0050 N.D.

Ethyl BeNZENE.........cciiviiirnie et 0.0050 e N.D.
XYIBNOS......ve vt 0.0050 N.D.

Low to Medium Boailing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager 1040913.ENS <1>
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41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538
Attention: Britt Von Thaden

~ac

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-3600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

_Exceltech

T Bona e s B T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

.............

Project Manager

[ANALYTE Banzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L. Gonzales L. Gonzales L. Gonzales L. Gonzales
Reporting Units: ng ng ng ng
Date Analyzed:  Apr 12, 1991 Apr 12, 1991 Apr 12, 1991 Apr 12, 1891
QC Sample #:  GBLK0o41291 GBLKD41291 GBLKO41291  GBLKO41291
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 100 100 100 300
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 110 110 110 340
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 113
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 100 100 100 300
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Ditterence: 9.5 9.5 95 13
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc., of M.S. - Conc, of Sample x 100
‘(" Spike Conc. Added
VW\ a 6“‘ Relative % Difference; Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. X 100
Vickie Tagu

(Conc. of M.8. + Conc. 9f MS.D.) /2

1040913.ENS <2>




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO -
_ RD 10 DAY RUSH
PROJECT NO| PROJECT NAME TEST REQUESTED PO. &
/58316 | CRown METAL - M# 22829
SAMPLERS . : LAB <
(Signature)  Bud Iy Teacln 5 SEQUaA
2 TURN AROUND TIME AfwlqAi.
NO. [DATE [ TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION £ REMARKS
8-t 14/ | 8324 | sor m Biass cwen / \oL 0913,
8- / 8:424 " " Y CconlosTe 8 -1 mrRecey 8-3
g8-3 v |g:ssa I /
S Eouvet &
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: | RECEIVED BY. RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: |REGEIVED BY:
factmBbat, ET ils Bl teos O
[RELINQUISHED BY: - DATE; TIME: | RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: 1IME: | RECEIVED BY:
REMARKS: (415) 59-0404
ET  coommsen (25000
REPORT TO:  BasrT Vaw ThAvEN EXCELTECH _ Fremont, C.A. 94538-3114  oone 1is No. 550205

FORM DATED 3-27-90



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

e .

Exceltech Client Project ID:  #1587-2G, Crown Metals, PO#23074 Sampled: May 1, 1991
41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Water Recelved:  May 2, 1991
‘Fremont, CA 94538 Analysls Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: May 2, 1991
‘Attention: Britt Von Thaden _ First Sample #: N Reported: ~ May 8, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L Hg/L Ho/L ug/L pg/L
(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
1050208 A-C  RW1 - influent 160 40 0.79 14 6.1
1050210 A-C  BB1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1050211 A-C mws N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1050212 A-C Mw2 220 1.5 0.42 0.53 0.54
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were nat prasant above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 1050209.ENS <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwcaod City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Exceltech & Client Project 1D: #1587-2G, Crown Metals, PO#23074
'41674 Christy Street
‘Fremont, CA 94538

: Britt Von Thaden Q C Sample Group: 1050209-12

-Attentl

Reported: May 8, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Banzene
Method: EPA 8020 ERA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M. Nguysn M. Nguyen M.Nguyen M. Nguyen
Reporting Units: ng ng ng ng
Date Analyzed:  May 2, 1991 May 2, 1991 May 2, 1981 May 2, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK050291 GBLK050291 GBLKO0S50291  GBLK050291
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 100 100 100 300
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 101 102 102 306
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 101 102 102 102
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: . 99 101 100 300
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 99 101 100 100
Relative
% Ditference: 20 0.99 " 2.0 2.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cono. of M.S. - Gone. of Sample x 100
— Spike Conc. Added
(a Relative % Differerice: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.§.0D. x 100

Vickle Tagu {Cone, of M.S. + Conc, of M.S.D) / 2

Project Manager 1050209.ENS <2>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT NO.] PROJECT NAME TEST REQUESTED PO.#
LisE7- LROw sy JACTALS =5 Z3o1Y
'§A—QMPL_—EZR% Setvoin
(Signature)  p : é"é TURN AROUND TIME nys s
NO. |DATE | TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION .,/ [-® REMARKS
et | 5-1-a) | iys | g yons @) 1% loSvroa Alc
/ 881 Y| S92 g vons G lx 10
R T ) 72:50 | Pem ous ) | i
et 2wz | "} 225 )P veas (3) | x 1
&Qﬁﬂud%
52l
FI |
'|RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TiME: |RECEIVED 8Y: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TiME: R@(\:ENED BY: 4[4,/4,
G L y J—
2 C et qu[ 2,31 . N o5 5/%, 1 fpen] bg Fiop
[RELINQUISHED BY: - DATE: TIME: |RE /RELINGBTSHED BY: DATE: JIME: | RECEIVED BY:
| I 5/{:4! 44 &r\/
REMARKS: ‘ = 4
41674 Christy Street (415) 659-040
Fax (415) 651-4677
REPORT TO: BATT Vo THADEN EXCELTECH  Fremont, C.A. 945383114 comy Lic. No. 550205

FORM DATED 3-27-80



